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Marko Jovanović
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Dear Mr. Janković,


I have received your letter, Ref. No. 21616 of 14 December 2010 with the enclosed, for reference purposes, the Protector of Citizens’ Act No. 17-2094/10 of 14 December 2010, by which you initiate the procedure for controlling the legality and regularity of the work of the High Judicial Council (HJC).


In connection therewith, I consider it necessary to inform you about certain facts concerning the procedure before the Commissioner for Information of Public Importance and Personal Data Protection (CIPIPDP) number 07-00-02410/2010-03, which are or may be relevant to the procedure that you have initiated. These facts are the following:


On 9 December 2010, the HJC filed a complaint to the CIPIPDP for the failure of the Judges Association of Serbia (JAS) to act upon its request for access to information of public importance of 1 October 2010, that is - the request that was the reason for which you have initiated the procedure for controlling the legality and regularity of the work of the HJC.


Pursuant to Article 16, Paragraph 4 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance, an applicant may lodge a complaint with the CIPIPDP if a public authority does not respond to a request within the specified deadline, contrary to Article 16, Paragraph 4 of this Law.


However, in this particular case, the request of the HJC of 1 October 2010 was not referred to a public authority, but to the JAS, which is an association and not a public authority. More precisely, Article 3 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance stipulates that a public authority, within the meaning of that Law, shall mean: a central government body, a territorial autonomy body, a local self-government body, an organisation vested with public powers, legal entity founded by or fully or predominantly funded by a government body, and none of these qualifying facts refers to the JAS.   


According to the aforementioned, the complaint filed by the HJC is deemed inadmissible. Taking that into account and without assessing the reasons for using an inadmissible legal remedy by indeed unexpected complainant, the CIPIPDP rejected the complaint as inadmissible by a Decision number 07-00-02410/2010-03.


I enclose herewith the copies of the complaint of the HJC and the decision of the CIPIPDP.

Respectfully Yours,

COMMISSIONER

Rodoljub Šabić

 (sign)

(seal)
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Date: 14 December 2010

The CIPIPDP, in the procedure initiated upon a complaint submitted by the HJC in Belgrade for the failure of the JAS from Belgrade, 24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street, to act upon its request for access to information of public importance of 1 October 2010, based on Article 24, Paragraph 2 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance (Official Gazette of RS, Nos. 120/04, 54/07, 104/09 and 36/10), and in connection with Article 59 of the Law on Personal Data Protection (Official Gazette of RS, Nos. 97/08 and 104/09 - state law), issues the following

CONCLUSION

The complaint of the HJC in Belgrade, for the failure of the JAS from Belgrade, 24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street, to act upon its request for access to information of public importance of 1 October 2010, is hereby rejected as inadmissible.

Justification

On 9 December 2010, the HJC in Belgrade filed a complaint with the CIPIPDP for the failure of the JAS from Belgrade, 24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street, to act upon its request for access to information of public importance of 1 October 2010, by which it requested certain information related to the meetings of the Board of Directors of that Association and the courts performance analysis prepared by the JAS. 

Having considered the complaint, the above decision has been made for the following reasons:

Article 16, Paragraph 4 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance stipulates that an applicant may lodge a complaint with the CIPIPDP if a public authority does not respond to a request within the specified deadline, except in cases where this Law provides otherwise.

Article 3 of the same Law stipulates that a public authority, within the meaning of that Law, shall mean: a central government body, a territorial autonomy body, a local self-government body, an organisation vested with public powers, a legal entity founded by or fully or predominantly funded by a government body, and none of these qualifying facts refers to the JAS.   

Bearing in mind that in this particular case the request dated 1 October 2010 was referred to the JAS, which is an organisation and not an authority, the complaint filed with the CIPIPDP for the failure to act upon the said request is inadmissible. This is because, in accordance with the quoted provision of Article 16, Paragraph 4 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance, the applicant may lodge a complaint with the CIPIPDP if a public authority does not respond to a request within the specified deadline, contrary to Article 16,  Paragraph 4 of this Law, and in this particular case, it is not an authority within the meaning of quoted provision of Article 3 of the said Law, but an association which is legal entity, but not a legal entity founded by or fully or predominantly funded by a government body, which has been established by examining the Statute of the JAS and the Register of Associations of the Business Registers Agency. Namely, the JAS was established according to the Law on Social Organisations and Associations of Citizens (Official Gazette of SRS, Nos. 24/82… and 12/89 and Official Gazette of RS, Nos. 53/93… and 48/94) as voluntary professional non-political social organisation and pursuant to Article 78 of the Law on Associations (Official Gazette of RS, No. 51/09), continued working as association as of the beginning of application of that Law.

According to the above said, pursuant to Article 24, Paragraph 2 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance, the decision from the wording of this Conclusion has been made.   

An appeal against this Conclusion is not allowed, but an administrative dispute may be initiated by filing a complaint with the Administrative Court within 30 days of receiving this Conclusion.         

COMMISSIONER

Rodoljub Šabić

 (sign)

(seal)

Send to:

- JAS, Belgrade, 24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street

- HJC, Belgrade

- Registry 
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Belgrade

Attn: Commissioner for Information of Public Importance 

and Personal Data Protection

11000 Belgrade

Pursuant to Article 22 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance (Official Gazette of RS, Nos. 120/04, 54/07, 104/09 and 36/10), I am hereby filing a  

COMPLAINT

against

JUDGES SSOCIATION OF SERBIA

Belgrade, 24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street

because that body

did not act within the legally prescribed deadline

upon my request for free access to information of public importance submitted to that body on 1 October 2010, by which I requested the copies of the following documents, in accordance with the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance: 

· information on how the performance data were obtained.

Based on the above mentioned, I propose to the CIPIPDP to accept my complaint and enable me the access to requested information.

I enclose as evidence a copy of the request and the confirmation of submitting it to the body.  

PRESIDENT OF THE HJC

Nata Mesarović

 (sign)
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HIGH JUDICIAL COUNCIL




1 October 2010

No: 7-00-329/2010-01

Date: 7 June 2010






personal delivery with Belgrade







delivery notice

JUDGES ASSOCIATION OF SERBIA

Belgrade

24/1 Alekse Nenadovića Street

REQUEST 

FOR ACCESS TO INFORMATION OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

On the basis of Article 15, Paragraph 1 of the Law on Free Access to Information of Public Importance (Official Gazette of RS, Nos. 120/04, 54/07, 104/09 and 36/10), we request that you provide us with the following: 

· all the minutes from the meetings of the JAS’s Board of Directors held in November and December 2009 and in 2010, which contain their registration number, seal and signature;

· notification of whether the meetings of the Board of Directors were attended by persons other than Board members and if yes, their names;

· all conclusions made by the Board of Directors, including the conclusion to prepare a courts performance analysis,

· names of the members of the Working Group that prepared the courts performance analysis;

· all data on the performance of courts and judges according to which the JAS prepared the courts performance analysis, which is posted on the Association’s website;

· information on how the performance data were obtained.    

PRESIDENT OF THE HJC

Nata Mesarović

 (sign)

(seal)

